

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**No. 16-60715**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CREATIVE VISION RESOURCES, LLC**  
**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KELLIE ISBELL**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-2482**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Headings</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Introduction .....  | 1              |
| Statement of jurisdiction .....   | 2              |
| Statement of the issues presented .....   | 3              |
| Statement of the case.....  | 3              |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact .....   | 5              |
| A. Alvin Richard III starts a new company to supply “hoppers” to his family’s garbage disposal business .....   | 5              |
| B. Richard’s Disposal cancelled its agreement with Berry III, and Creative employed Berry III’s hoppers.....  | 7              |
| C. Creative refused to bargain with the Union and unilaterally implemented initial terms and conditions of employment without bargaining .....  | 8              |
| II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....  | 9              |
| Summary of the argument.....  | 10             |
| Argument.....   | 12             |
| I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Creative was a successor employer that violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union and by unilaterally changing terms and conditions of employment .....             | 12             |
| A. Successorship principles and standard of review.....   | 12             |
| B. Creative failed to announce new terms and conditions of employment prior to, or simultaneously with, its expressed intent to retain the Berry III hoppers and, therefore, forfeited its right to change those terms and conditions without first bargaining with the Union ..... | 18             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

| <b>Headings-Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| C. Creative’s arguments challenging the Board’s perfectly clear successor determination fail.....   | 23             |
| 1. Creative did not “clearly announce its intent to establish a new set of conditions prior to inviting former employees to accept employment,” as required by <i>Spruce Up</i> ..... | 23             |
| 2. Creative’s legal arguments fail because they rest on principles inapplicable to these facts and to perfectly clear successors .....  | 30             |
| a. The Board’s “substantial and representative” complement rule does not apply to perfectly clear successors.....   | 31             |
| b. Creative was obligated to bargain as a perfectly clear successor regardless of an affirmative bargaining demand.....   | 36             |
| II. The Court has no jurisdiction to hear Creative’s challenge to the complaint’s validity .....  | 41             |
| A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Creative’s untimely challenge.....  | 42             |
| B. General Counsel Griffin properly ratified the complaint.....   | 44             |
| Conclusion .....  | 48             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones</i> ,<br>722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) .....   | 47             |
| <i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> ,<br>825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016) .....   | 44             |
| <i>Advanced Disposal Servs. East v. NLRB</i> ,<br>820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....   | 45             |
| <i>Aircraft Magnesium, A Div. of Grico Corp.</i> ,<br>265 NLRB 1344 (1982), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>730 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... | 38             |
| <i>Banknote Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>84 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996) .....  | 14, 36, 37     |
| <i>Bellingham Frozen Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>626 F.2d 674 (9th Cir. 1980) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Bengal Paving Co.</i> ,<br>245 NLRB 1271 (1979) .....  | 38             |
| <i>Benjamin H. Realty Corp.</i> ,<br>361 NLRB No. 103, 2014 WL 6068930 .....  | 43             |
| <i>C.M.E.</i> ,<br>225 NLRB 514 (1976) .....  | 24, 40         |
| <i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving Co.</i> ,<br>349 NLRB 6 (2007) .....   | 39             |
| <i>Canteen Corp.</i> ,<br>317 NLRB 1052 (1995), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997) .....                            | 15             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>     |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Canteen Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997) .....  | 14, 16, 21, 24     |
| <i>Coastal Int'l Sec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>320 F. App'x 276 (5th Cir. 2009) .....  | 13                 |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> ,<br>819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) .....                                       | 45                 |
| <i>Ctr. for Soc. Change, Inc.</i> ,<br>358 NLRB 161 (2012) .....   | 43                 |
| <i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> ,<br>139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....                 | 46                 |
| <i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC v. NLRB</i> ,<br>296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002) .....  | 14, 26, 29, 38, 39 |
| <i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007) .....   | 18                 |
| <i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>339 NLRB 796 (2003) .....   | 16, 26             |
| <i>Emerald Maintenance, Inc.</i> ,<br>188 NLRB 876 (1971), <i>enforced in part</i> ,<br>464 F.2d 698 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... | 34                 |
| <i>Emerald Maintenance, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>464 F.2d 698 (5th Cir. 1972) .....   | 35, 36             |
| <i>Erica, Inc.</i> ,<br>344 NLRB 799 (2005), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>200 F. App'x . 344 (5th Cir. 2006) .....                 | 38                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>                     |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 27 (1987).....                       | 13, 16, 17, 18, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37 |
| <i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....                                      | 46                                 |
| <i>Fremont Ford</i> ,<br>289 NLRB 1290 (1988).....  | 15                                 |
| <i>H. B. Zachry Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>377 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1967) .....                                   | 42                                 |
| <i>Hallmark Phoenix 3, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>820 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2016).....                          | 42                                 |
| <i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 46                                 |
| <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> ,<br>595 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....  | 13, 15, 16, 25, 41                 |
| <i>J. Vallery Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>337 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2003) .....                             | 17                                 |
| <i>Manno Elec., Inc.</i> ,<br>321 NLRB 278 (1996), <i>enforced</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... | 33                                 |
| <i>Marquez Bros. Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>650 F. App’x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....                     | 44                                 |
| <i>Massey Energy Co.</i> ,<br>358 NLRB 1643 (2012).....   | 34                                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>                     |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <i>Merchants Truck Line, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978) .....          | 17                                 |
| <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 693 (1983).....                              | 12                                 |
| <i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 674 (2010).....                        | 38                                 |
| <i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> ,<br>490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... | 17, 18                             |
| <i>NLRB v. Allied Med. Transp., Inc.</i> ,<br>805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015) .....          | 28                                 |
| <i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>406 U.S. 272 (1972).....    | 10, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 23, 31, 38 |
| <i>NLRB v. Houston Bldg. Serv., Inc.</i> ,<br>936 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1991) .....            | 13, 17, 38                         |
| <i>NLRB v. Houston Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>128 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1997) .....           | 14, 15                             |
| <i>NLRB v. Jacob E. Decker &amp; Sons</i> ,<br>569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978) .....           | 19                                 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....                                | 34                                 |
| <i>NLRB v. South Harlan Coal</i> ,<br>844 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1988) .....                    | 16                                 |
| <i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> ,<br>477 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007) .....                    | 33                                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>                     |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <i>NLRB v. WTVJ, Inc.</i> ,<br>268 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 1959) .....  | 34                                 |
| <i>Pa. Transformer Tech. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....   | 16                                 |
| <i>Peters v. NLRB</i> ,<br>153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998) .....  | 38                                 |
| <i>Prof'l Janitorial Serv. of Houston, Inc.</i> ,<br>353 NLRB 595 (2008) .....   | 38                                 |
| <i>Rosdev Hosp., Secaucus, LP &amp; La Plaza, Secaucus, LLC</i> ,<br>349 NLRB 202 (2007) .....                                     | 29                                 |
| <i>S &amp; F Market Street Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 354 (2009) .....   | 20                                 |
| <i>Sara Lee Bakery Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008) .....  | 12                                 |
| <i>Spitzer Akron, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>540 F.2d 841 (1976) .....  | 39                                 |
| <i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> ,<br>209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enforced mem.</i> ,<br>529 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975) .....                      | 10, 14, 15, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 36 |
| <i>Standard Dry Wall Prod., Inc.</i> ,<br>91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....   | 27                                 |
| <i>Sub-Acute Rehab. Ctr. at Kearny, LLC</i> ,<br>359 NLRB No. 77, 2013 WL 989751 .....   | 43                                 |
| <i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2489 (June 20, 2016) ..... | 41, 43, 44                         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases -Cont'd</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Tellepsen Pipeline Servs. Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>320 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... | 17, 18         |
| <i>Texas World Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991) .....        | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> ,<br>305 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2002) .....                | 43, 45         |
| <i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>272 U.S. 1 (1926).....               | 47             |
| <i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 33 (1952).....  | 32, 43         |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 474 (1951).....                  | 16, 17         |
| <i>Valmont Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001) .....          | 17             |
| <i>W&amp;M Props. of Conn. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....      | 14             |
| <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 645 (1982).....       | 32, 33, 42     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Statutes:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b>       |
|---|----------------------|
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended<br>(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) |                      |
| Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....                                | 46                   |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....                                     | 9                    |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....                          | 3, 9, 11, 12, 14, 18 |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....                          | 3, 9, 11, 12, 14, 18 |
| Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....                                | 12                   |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....                              | 2                    |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....                              | 2, 3, 16, 32, 42, 44 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....                               | 2, 3                 |
| <br>Federal Vacancies Reform Act<br>(5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.).....    | <br>4, 41            |
| <br>Section 3348(d) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)).....                         | <br>45               |
| Section 3348(e) (5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)) .....                            | 45                   |
| <br><b>The Board’s Rules and Regulations:</b>                         |                      |
| <br>29 C.F.R § 102.46(b)(2).....                                      | <br>33               |
